

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

No. 19-A\_\_\_\_\_

**CHAD THOMPSON; WILLIAM T. SCHMITT;  
DON KEENEY,**  
Plaintiffs - Appellees - Applicants

v.

**RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE,**  
in his capacity as the Governor of Ohio;  
**AMY ACTON,** in her official capacity as Director of Ohio  
Department of Health; **FRANK LAROSE,** in his official  
capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,  
Defendants - Appellants - Respondents

**OHIOANS FOR SECURE AND FAIR ELECTIONS;  
DARLENE L. ENGLISH; LAURA A. GOLD;  
ISABEL C. ROBERTSON; EBONY SPEAKES-HALL;  
PAUL MOKE; ANDRE WASHINGTON; SCOTT A. CAMPBELL;  
SUSAN ZEIGLER; HASAN KWAME JEFFRIES,**  
Proposed Intervenors - Appellees

**OHIOANS FOR RAISING THE WAGE; ANTHONY CALDWELL;  
JAMES E. HAYES; DAVID G. LATANICK; PIERRETTE M. TALLEY,**  
Proposed Intervenors - Appellees

Application to the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor  
Associate Justice of the United States  
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY**

Oliver B. Hall  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY  
P.O. Box 21090  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 248-9294  
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Mark R. Brown  
303 East Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 236-6590  
(614) 236-6956 (fax)  
mbrown@law.capital.edu  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Applicants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Application to Vacate Stay .....	1
Introduction .....	5
The COVID-19 Crisis .....	6
District Court's Preliminary Injunction .....	13
Sixth Circuit's Stay .....	15
Reasons to Vacate Stay .....	17
I. The Sixth Circuit was demonstrably wrong in its application of accepted standards in issuing the stay. ....	19
A. Applicants were precluded by Ohio law under threat of criminal punishment from gathering signatures. ....	19
B. The Sixth Circuit's interpretation of <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> and how it applies to the mechanics of signature collection for initiatives contradicts this Court's and every Circuit's precedents.....	25
C. The Sixth Circuit's "total exclusion" standard contradicts <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> and this Court's many other precedents. ....	29
D. Courts and officials across the country recognize that petitioning cannot safely proceed during the COVID-19 pandemic. ....	33
II. Applicants will suffer irreparable injury. ....	36
III. Respondents will suffer no significant harm. ....	36
Conclusion .....	37
Certificate of Service .....	38
Attachments (8) in Appendix	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alaska Libertarian Party v. Fenumiai</i> , No. 3:20-cv-127 (D. Ak., June 3, 2020) .....	34
<i>Alridge v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-8748, 2020 WL 1978920 (U.S., Apr. 27, 2020) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	14, 32
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Biddulph v. Morham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	25
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	22, 26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	14
<i>Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 WL 2896354 (11th Cir., June 3, 2020) .....	32
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	32
<i>Dennis v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , Mass. Case No. SJ-2020-278 .....	33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	35
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , __ Fed. App’x __, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir., May 5, 2020) .....	14, 16, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske</i> , 2020 WL 2798018 (D. Nev., May 29, 2020) .....	35
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014) .....	1
<i>Goldstein v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , No. SJC-12931, 2020 WL 1903931 (Mass. Apr. 17, 2020) .....	33
<i>Gottlieb v. Lamont</i> , 3:20-cv-0623 (D. Conn., June 8, 2020) ) .....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	24
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Hawkins v. DeWine</i> , No. 2:20-cv-2781 (S.D. Ohio, June 9, 2020) .....	33

<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	13
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 1951687 (N.D. Ill., Apr. 23, 2020) .....	33
<i>Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. Sununu</i> , No. 1:20-cv-688 (D.N.H., June 8, 2020) .....	34
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Libertarian Party of Pennsylvania v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:20-cv-2299 (E.D. Pa., May 14, 2020) .....	34
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Hogan</i> , 1:20-cv-1253 (D. Md., May 19, 2020) .....	34
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	26, 29
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	30
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	26
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 2020 WL 2617312 (W.D. Ark., May 25, 2020) .....	34, 35
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	21
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	17
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	31
<i>Omari Faulkner for Virginia v. Va. Dep't. of Elections</i> , CL 20-1456 (Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013) .....	17
<i>Ramsek v. Beshear</i> , No. 20-5542, slip op., at 5 (6th Cir., May 23, 2020) .....	21

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993) .....	24, 25
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 WL 3097266 (E.D. Mich., June 11, 2020) ....	34
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-974 (U.S., May 26, 2020) .....	4, 25
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	21
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Gavin</i> , 590 U.S. ___, No. 19A1044 (May 29, 2020) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Rubino</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 123, 127, 119 N.E.3d 1238, 1243 (2018) .....	4
<i>Stone v. Board of Elections</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	32
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Veasy v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1823 (2016) .....	4
<i>Warren v. Colorado Secretary of State Jena Griswold</i> , Denver County (Colo.) Dist. Ct. No. 20CV31077 (Apr. 21, 2020) .....	33
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Board of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) .....	17
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	13

**Statutes**

**Federal**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	17

**State**

O.R.C. § 731.28 ..... 5  
O.R.C. § 731.32 ..... 5  
O.R.C. § 3501.38(B) ..... 5  
O.R.C. § 3501.38(E) ..... 6

**Rules**

S. Ct. Rule 21 ..... 1  
S. Ct. Rule 22 ..... 1  
S. Ct. Rule 23.3 ..... 2

**Executive Rules and Orders**

Connecticut Ex. Order No. 7LL, May 11, 2020 ..... 34  
Director's Stay at Home Order, March 22, 2020. .... 12  
Director's Order: In re: Amended Order to Limit and/or Prohibit  
Mass Gatherings in Ohio ..... 8  
Director's Order: In re: Closure of Polling Locations in the State of Ohio  
on Tuesday, March 17, 2020 ..... 7  
Director's Order: In re: Order to Limit and/or Prohibit Mass Gatherings in Ohio .... 7  
Director's Stay at Home Order: Re: Director's Order that All Persons Stay at Home  
Unless Engaged in Essential Work or Activity ..... 8  
Executive Order 2020-01D ..... 6  
Fla. Emergency R. 1SER20-2 (Apr. 2, 2020) ..... 34  
N.J. Exec. Order Nos. 105, 120 (Mar. 19, 2020, Apr. 8, 2020) ..... 34  
Ohio Department of Health, Director's Order ..... 11

Ohio Department of Health, Director's Stay Safe Ohio Order .....	10
Ohio Department of Health, Coronavirus (COVID-19): Continued Business Closures, May 2, 2020 .....	10, 11
Utah Exec. Order No. 2020-8 (Mar. 26, 2020) .....	34

**Miscellaneous**

Jim Camden, <i>Candidates who are broke will get a break when filing to get names on the ballot</i> , Spokesman Review, May 6, 2020 .....	34
<i>Colorado State Court Approve Electronic Signatures for Initiatives</i> , Ballot Access News, May 29, 2020 .....	34, 35
Ian Cross, <i>Gov. DeWine clarifies enforcement, reporting of stay-at-home order violations</i> , News5Cleveland.com, March 23, 2020 .....	9
<i>DeWine warns 'risk is up' as Ohio continues reopening process: 'This is a high-risk operation'</i> , 10tv.com, May 8, 2020 .....	10
Mark Ferencik, <i>Coronavirus: What's closed, canceled in Columbus area</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, March 12, 2020 .....	6, 7
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Direct Democracy Denied: The Right to Initiative in a Pandemic</i> , 2020 U. CHIC. L. REV. ONLINE 1, 6 (May 27, 2020) .....	18, 19, 27, 28, 29, 34
Shawn Lanier, <i>Arnold Sports Festival cancels convention due to coronavirus, will allow athletes to compete</i> , NBCI.COM, March 3, 2020 .....	6
Justin Levitt, <i>The list of COVID-19 election cases</i> , ElectionLawBlog, June 11, 2020 .....	2
Randy Ludlow, <i>Coronavirus in Ohio: Gov. Mike DeWine warns virus remains 'a dangerous risk' even as state reopens</i> , Columbus Dispatch, May 12, 2020 .....	11
Laura Mazade, <i>What does the stay-at-home order mean for Ohio</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer, March 22, 2020 .....	9
News Release: Governor DeWine Announces School Closures .....	7
<i>Ohio State Suspends Classes Until March 30 Due to Coronavirus Outbreak</i> , THE LANTERN, March 9, 2020 .....	7

Press Release: CDC Confirms Person-to-Person Spread of New Coronavirus in the United States ..... 6

Jonathan D. Salant, *No knocking on doors. Murphy orders political petition signatures be collected electronically*, NJ.COM, April 29, 2020 ..... 35
